Form 472

Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986
Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up [ |

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986
For official use

Company
Number
03882734

Name of Company
[a] Insert full name of
company

[a] ABS 2010 LIMITED

/e [b] Ao nckhan Sincials PCA TAGRD
e

SINCLAIR HARRIS

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

46 VIVIAN AVENUE

HENDON CENTRAL

LONDON NW4 3XP

TEL €20 8203 3344

FAX 020 8203 4333

Give notice

[c] Delete as 1 that a general meeting of the company was duly [c] [kelesen] [summoned for] [d} 20
(] ﬁ??ﬁfﬁ?iﬁ December 2012 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of
[e] The copy account NAVING an account [of which a copy 1s attached] [e] laid before it showing how the winding up
must be Of the company has been disposed of and [c] [marrrm'sa'm?mﬁ?ﬁ;aRUMy] {no
authenticated by the quorum was present at the meeting],
written signature[s]
of the liquidatodts] 5 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly [c] [=en] [summoned for] [d] 20
December 2012 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of
having the said account laid before it showing how the winding-up of the company has been
conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and [c] fthatthe-same was

dena-accordglyHno quorum was present at the meeting]

Signed %_4_9_% Date 2eo\\t\1ic

For Official Use

Presenters name Jonathan Sinclair
refe;:‘é;e;f :r:‘ﬁ Sinclarr Hamms
46 Vivian Avenue
Hendon Central
Lendon
NwW4 3XP

JS/ABS2010/5

MONDAY

A

2411212012
COMPANIES HOUSE




Section 106

Liquidator’s statement of accounts: creditors’ voluntary winding-up

Statement showing how winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has

been disposed of

Name of Company

From 22 March 2010 [commencement of winding up) to 20 December 2012 [close of winding

Form 4.72 contd

up]
Statement
of assets
and Receipts Payments
liabilities
Receipts £ £ £
Cash at Bank 3,784 95 (Costs of Solhcitors to Liquidator
Cash in hand Cther Law Costs
Sundry Debtors 8,784 57 [Liquidator's remuneration 17,869 65
Stock in Trade 150 00 Wiiﬁ.fﬁh?: rz%ri?.":edﬂmhmedl
Work In Progress
Freehold Property By whom fixed Creditors
Leasehold Property
Plant and Machinery 5,952 00 uctioneer's and Valuer's charges 500 00
Furniture, Fittings, Utensils etc Costs of possession and 6,300 00
Patents, Trademarks, Goodwill etc 3,000 oo | Maintenance of estate
Investments other than marketable Costs of notices 1n Gazette and 209 25

secunties

Surplus from secunties

Unpaid calls at commencement of
winding up

Amount recerved from calls on
contnbutories made in the winding up

Recetpts per trading account

Other property viz
Contnbutions to costs

VAT refund

Interest received

Less

Payments to redeem secunties
Costs of Execution

3,200 00

Local Paper

Incidental outlay

738| Paymentoff
£

Payment of £
£

Payment of £
£

[1] Creditors
*Preferential

*Unsecured
Dividends of

Total Costs and Charges

Ji} Debenture holders

per
debenture

per
debenture

per
debenture

pmEong




Statement
of assets
and
liabilities

Recoipts

Payments

Receipts

Payments per Trading Account

Net Realisations

£

£

[The estimate expected to rank for
dividend was £ 1

Fm] Returns to Contrbulones

- per £
- + share

- perg
-- + share

- per £
-+ share

24,878 90

BALANCE

£

24,878 90




Section 106 Form 4.72 contd.

1 Assets, including None shown in the statement of assets and liabilties
and estmated
to be of the value of £Nil have proved to be unrealisable

[2] State amount paid into the Insolvency Services Account in respect of

[a] unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up
£Nil

[b] other unclaimed dividends in the winding up
ENil

[c}] monies held by the company In trust in respect of divtdends or other
sums due before the commencement of the winding up to any person
as a member of the company

NIl

[3] Add here any special remarks the Liquidator thinks desirable

Dated 2’0\\?-\2'0\1’

Signed [by the Liquidator] C&\‘M

Name and address of Liquidator
JONATHAN SINCLAIR

SINCLAIR HARRIS

46 VIVIAN AVENUE, HENDON CENTRAL
LONDON

NW4 3XP

Notes

* State number Preferential creditors need not be separately shown if all
creditors have
been paid in full

+ State nominal value and class of share




SINCLAIR HARRIS

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS AND
INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS
1INCORPORATING B MISTRY & €O INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS)

46 VIVIAN AVENUE, HENDON CENTRAL, LONDON NW4 3XP

TEL: O20 8203 3344 Fax: 020 8203 4333

. . WWW.SINCLAIRHARRIS.COM
Liquidator’s

Final Report to Creditors

ABS 2010 Limited -
In Liquidation

20 December 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Ligudator's Remuneration
5] Conclusion
APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 22 March 2012 to 20
December 2012 and Cumulative rom 22 March 2010 to 20 December 2012

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Penod from 22 March 2010 to 20 December
2012

Additional Information n Relation to Liquidator's Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Jonathi Swaclan v 1 Feltos of the Tnstriate of Chartered Acsounimis ot England nd Wales
and Licensed by the Depariment tor Buam s [nzaos anon & Shalls as o dnsolveney Praciticsne

RIEMMBER FIHA

Appendix A and B

Appendix C

Appendix D




11

12

21

22

31

Rt MBER FikhE

SINCLAIR HARRIS

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS AND
INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS
{INCORPORATING B MISTRY & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS)

46 VIVIiAN AVENUE, HENDON CENTRAL, LONDON NW4 3XP
] TEL: 020 8203 3344 FAX: 020 8203 4333
Introduction WWW.SINCLAIRHARRIS.COM

This report provides a summary of the outcome of the liquidation of ABS 2010 Limited (the
Company) At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for
the period ended 20 December 2012 with a comparison to the Directors' Statement of Affairs

values, together with a cumulative account since my appointment

The liquidation commenced n March 2010 with estimated asset values of £28,352 and

anticipated liabilities of £130,327

Realisation of Assets

The only realisation since my last Report has been the receipt of bank interest

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that

the following assets were sold to a Director of the Company

Date of Asset Involved and Nature Consideration
Transaction of Transaction Paid and Date Sold To Relationship
23 March 2020 Purchase of fixtures and fithings, £9,101 60 pad on P Ruffhead Direclor
vehicles, stock and goodwill vanous dates fo and Arctic
30 September 201 Aircon Lid
)

Investigations

| have complied with my statutory obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification

Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant authonty

4“4;,_,’
o %
Jonathan Siclarr 1 2 Fellow of the Instiute of Chinered Accountants at England and Wales iﬂk = ’
and Licensed by the Deparsment for Busmess lnmovaton & Skibs as a0 Insols ency Prscinono I
’
-




4 Creditors
Unsecured Creditors

41 As there has not been sufficient realisations to make a distribution to Creditors, their claims

have not been agreed

5 Liquidator's Remuneration
51 The basis of my remuneration was approved on a time costs basis at the first meeting of

creditors on 22 March 2010

52 My final time costs as at 20 December 2012 total £19,670 This represents 72 hours at an
average rate of £273 per hour | can confirm that £17,869 85 plus VAT has been drawn and
that no further fees will be taken

53 Aftached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis i accordance with the provisions of Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff

grade for the final period of my administration

54 Attached as Appendix D i1s additional information n relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub-contractors, dishursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

6 Conclusion

61 This report together with final meetings of members and creditors concludes my
administration  Details of the final meetings and resolutions considered are circutated with

this report

Yours fathfully,

Jonathan Sinclair FCA FABRP
Ligwdator

Enc




Appendix A
ABS 2010 Limited - in Liquidation

Liquidator's Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the Period from 22 March 2012 to 20 December 2012

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Contnbution from Director

Goodwill

Fixtures, fitings, equipment, ptant & machinery
Vehicles

Stock

Cash at Bank

Interest Receved

EXPENDITURE

Statutory Advertising
Insolvency Bonding
Valuer's Fees
Liquidator's Fees
Meeting of Creditors Fee

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Barclays Bank Plc

Insolvency Service Account
VAT Control

161

161

3,369 65

3,369 65

-2,268 04
000
-1,100 00

-3,368 04




Appendix B
ABS 2010 Limited - in Liquidation

Liquidator’s Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the Period from 22 March 2010 to 20 December 2012

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Contribution from Director

Goodwill

Fixtures, fittings, equipment, plant & machinery
Vehicles

Stock

Cash at Bank

Interest Received

EXPENDITURE

Statutory Advertising
Insclvency Bonding
Valuer's Fees
Liguidator's Fees
Meeting of Creditors Fee

8,784 57
3,200 00
3,000 00
3,752 00
2,200 00
150 G0
3,784 95
738

24,878 90

209 25
300 00
500 00
17,869 65
6,000 C0

24,878 90




iz

TSI03|pe1> |EUR1N]910 310 puE sead0|duia JUtpn|oU) SWIR SIONPSID
SIONPRID YIm Aunediunwwo)

sanssy ssAciiue 3wod up

Buipes 10§ hupunoday

suonerado Jo Juswalauey

sa|es Jasse ssauisng ‘Aladoly
vONRIR|e0 3930

yum funepolan

s@sse Buuinsu Bulnsas FAuAiuap)
SUORIESURI] lUapadajue _._D_uuﬂ_—mw:—.__
sundal vgas

MIABI T JIS

SPIOJAJ JO FIULUNUIRIY

uoneanou Juaunuinddy

dn 1as aanesisiulpy

$10PRI)

duipeay

s19tse jo vonesijeay|

suoeBnsaau;

Buiuue)d ases 063 0013 0013 415 Loddns
fuawannbal Azorendal 1o yum duedwal (4% 3 DETS D13 JALRISIVIWPY
@auvedwos pue funiodas oimnls pu¥ ueneasiupe sdurtdwios Akimes Or13 0513 QSTF IDELSIUILPY J0IUS
FroMm o sajdweny Aapy piepuers 00z 0123 (5] geuE
[ri4%] 0523 0sZF 1 adeurpy
Suipues samesd Buinaoss st Buud)s ‘saxey ce yaons vonensuiLpe Alpunss ‘sres auoyd *saynuiw ¢ ueyy ssap o) 3dieys oN 0{0F 023 D{23 t JaBeuRN
anoy ue jo sauenb Jad sagei ano adiey) 09EF 09t3 09¢3F Jauuied fajdiouig
aroz TT0Z e s21e04 1033 YD
00 108'TF HO USHUM,
00 699°L1F Pa21aAU|
00 019613 paLne[d sag; €10]
£L23 00’613 T°L 0 0 0 £ 0T T2z 9 8T A sanoy jela)
0F 0F 0 0 ()] Q o] [i] 0 0 SI318W J|p3ads a5eD
0873 99F'EF vit [{] 0 G [} 6% TS ¥z SIOUPRID
03 03 0 9 a [} [} [+] [} 0 Buipes)
LiTF LSY'ET STt [+] 4] ] Q L3 PE | X4 51955Y JO UOnesI|edy
803 SPO'EF 56 0 0 [ 0 TZ 3 v Tuchiedngany)
193 7063 Tit [i} [] [¢] [5a] ] 69 9L Buivued
pUE LONBASIUILIPR suRcWwod AJoIniels

smnoy
o3y 9Besany 1503 |eI0L SIngH |10}, sinoy yeis yoddns | sinoy soiensiywpy | lojesnsuwpy towes |sinoy € sl sinoy 7 1a8euewy {sinoy | Jodeven sInoy Jaupeg AIOM D UDIIEIYISSETY

ZT0Z +SqWaAON OF 01 OTOT Yol mu_

popad Joy ads aw|)

TToz/11/07] aeg

paywn 102 mmq_ auiew uaND

AHYINIANS S3LYYH LNOIDUYHD SIHUYH HIVIINLS




Appendix D
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATING TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailed betow 1s Sinclar Harns’s policy in relation to
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisors

- Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assighments Is to allocate staff with the skills and expenence
to meet the specific requirements of the case

The conshitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator and
Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity
of the assignment and on larger, more complex cases, severat staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basts of Fee Arrangement
Foulds Ingham Associates (Valuer's fees) Hourly rate & disbursements
Locton’'s (insolvency bonding) Bonding costs

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work,

the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of



incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also chargeable will be any properly

reimbursed expenses Incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Sinclar Harns's charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
Liquidator’s remuneration was approved There have been no matenal increases tn charge-out rates

since that date



